## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 2, 2025

# **UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.**

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 0-21044 (Commission File No.) **33-0204817** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

15147 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite H300, Scottsdale, Arizona 85254-2494 (Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(480) 530-3000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	UEIC	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On January 2, 2025, Universal Electronics Inc. (the "Company") entered into a Ninth Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with U.S. Bank National Association (the "Bank"). This Ninth Amendment to the Credit Agreement, with an effective date of December 16, 2024, allows for, among other things, the limit of the Credit Agreement is amended to \$75,000,000, and the term of the Credit Agreement is extended through April 30, 2026. All other provisions of the Credit Agreement remain substantially the same.

The foregoing description of the Ninth Amendment to the Credit Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Ninth Amendment to the Credit Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits. The following exhibits are furnished with this report.

<u>Exhibit No.</u>	<b>Description</b>
10.1	Ninth Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement signed January 2, 2025 (filed herewith)
104	Cover Page to this Current Report on Form 8-K, formatted in Inline XBRL

1

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Universal Electronics Inc.

Date: January 2, 2025

By: /s/ Bryan Hackworth

Bryan Hackworth Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)

2

#### NINTH AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") dated as of December 16, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by and between: UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), the lenders from time to time parties hereto (each a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), has reference to the following facts and circumstances (the "Recitals"):

A. Borrower, Lenders and the Administrative Agent have executed a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 27, 2017, as amended by a First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 4, 2018, December 18, 2023, a Second Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 20, 2018, a Third Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 20, 2018, a Third Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of January 7, 2021, a Fifth Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 25, 2021, a Sixth Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2023, a Seventh Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 3, 2024, and an Eighth Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 16, 2024 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement"; all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement); and

B. Borrower's obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Note executed by Borrower thereunder are described in and secured by certain security documents (collectively, the "Security Documents"), including, but not limited to (i) a Security Agreement dated as of October 2, 2012, executed by Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent, as amended by an Amendment to Security Agreement dated as of October 27, 2017, (ii) a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of September 14, 2012, executed by Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent, as thereafter amended or supplemented from time to time, (iii) a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Patents dated as of September 14, 2012, executed by Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent, as thereafter amended or supplemented from time to time, (iii) a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Patents dated as of September 14, 2012, executed by Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent, as thereafter amended or supplemented from time to time, (iii) a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Patents dated as of September 14, 2012, executed by Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent, as thereafter amended or supplemented from time to time, and (iv) a Continuing Guaranty dated as of October 25, 2021, executed by Universal Electronics BV in favor of Administrative Agent.

C. Borrower has requested Lenders and the Administrative Agent to amend the terms of the Credit Agreement in the manner set forth herein; and Lenders and the Administrative Agent are willing to agree to amend the terms of the Credit Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower, Lenders and the Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Recitals</u>. The Recitals are true and correct, and, with the defined terms set forth herein, are incorporated by this reference.

2. Amendments to Credit Agreement. As of the Effective Date, the Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) The definitions of "Facility Termination Date" and "Revolving Commitment" set forth in Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement are deleted and the following substituted, respectively, in lieu thereof:

"Facility Termination Date" means April 30, 2026, or an earlier date on which the Aggregate Revolving Commitment is reduced to zero or is otherwise terminated pursuant to the terms hereof."

""Revolving Commitment" means, for each Lender, the obligation, if any, of such Lender to make Revolving Loans to, and participate in Facility LCs issued upon the application of and Swing Line Loan made to, the Borrower, expressed as an amount representing the maximum possible aggregate amount of such lender's Revolving Exposure hereunder. The amount of each Revolving Lender's Revolving Commitment is set forth on Schedule 2, as it may be modified (i) as a result of any assignment that has become effective pursuant to Section 12.3, or (ii) otherwise from time to time pursuant to the terms hereof. As of the Ninth Amendment Effective Date and continuing until the Facility Termination Date, the aggregate amount of the Lenders' Revolving Commitments is \$75,000,000."

deleted.

(b) The definition of "Revolving Credit Usage Cap" set forth in Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement is hereby

(c) The following definition of "Ninth Amendment Effective Date" is added to Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement in its proper alphabetical location:

"Ninth Amendment Effective Date" means the effective date of that certain Ninth Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 16, 2024.

(d) Section 2.1 of the Credit Agreement titled "Revolving Loans" is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

#### "2.1 Revolving Loans.

From and after the Ninth Amendment Effective Date and prior to the Facility Termination Date, each Lender severally agrees, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, to make Revolving Loans to the Borrower in Dollars and participate in Facility LCs issued upon the request of the Borrower, only if, after giving effect to the making of each such loan and the issuance of each such Facility L/C,

- (i) the Dollar amount of such Lender's Revolving Exposure does not exceed its Revolving Commitment; and
- (ii) the Aggregate Revolving Exposure does not exceed the *lesser of* (a) the Aggregate Revolving Commitment, and (b) the Borrowing Base."

(e) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) of Section 6.21 of the Credit Agreement are deleted in their entirety and the following substituted, respectively, in lieu thereof:

"(a) <u>Consolidated Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio</u>. Borrower will not permit the Consolidated Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio to be less than (a) 1.00 to 1.00 measured as of the fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2024 on a trailing 12-month basis, (b) 1.30 to 1.00 measured as of the fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2025 on a trailing 12-month basis, (c) 1.50 to 1.00 measured as of the fiscal quarter ending June 30, 2025 on a trailing 12-month basis, (d) 1.70 to 1.00 measured as of the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2025 on a trailing 12-month basis, and (e) 2.00 to 1.00

measured as of the end of the fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2025 and each fiscal quarter thereafter on a trailing 12-month basis."

"(b) <u>Consolidated Cash Flow Leverage Ratio</u>. Borrower will not permit the Consolidated Cash Flow Leverage Ratio to be greater than (a) 3.00 to 1.00 measured as of the fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2025, with EBITDA calculated on a trailing 12-month basis, and (b) 2.50 to 1.00 measured as of the fiscal quarter ending June 30, 2025 and each fiscal quarter thereafter, with EBITDA calculated on a trailing 12-month basis."

(f) Schedule 2 of the Credit Agreement (the Revolving Commitments) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Schedule 2 attached to this Amendment.

3. <u>Binding Obligations</u>. The Credit Agreement, the Note and the Security Documents, are, and shall remain, the binding obligations of Borrower and/or other third parties, and all of the provisions, terms, stipulations, conditions, covenants and powers contained therein shall stand and remain in full force and effect, except only as the same are herein and hereby expressly and specifically varied or amended, and the same are hereby ratified and confirmed, and Lenders and the Administrative Agent reserve unto themselves all rights and privileges granted thereunder.

4. <u>Reaffirmation; Authority</u>. Borrower hereby reaffirms all representations, warranties, covenants and agreements recited in the Credit Agreement, the Note, and the Security Documents as of the date hereof, and the same are hereby adopted as representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of Borrower herein. Borrower further represents and warrants that it is not in default under any of its obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Note, and the Security Documents (with the exception of the Existing Covenant Defaults that are being waived by Lenders and the Administrative Agent hereunder), and that it has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Amendment, and that the execution and delivery hereof has been duly authorized, and that all necessary and proper acts have been performed or taken.

5. <u>Release</u>. In consideration for and in order to induce Lenders and the Administrative Agent to enter into this Amendment, Borrower, for itself and its members, shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, guarantors, successors and assigns, hereby unconditionally release Lenders and the Administrative Agent and each of their shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates, successors and assigns (collectively, the "Lender Released Parties") of and from any and all liabilities, claims, demands, suits and/or causes of action, if any, whether known or unknown, for any action taken by any of the Lender Released Parties or for any failure by any of the Lender Released Parties to take any action at any time prior to the execution of this Amendment. Borrower expressly acknowledges and agrees that this release applies to all claims for injuries, damages or losses that Borrower may have against the Lender Released Parties (whether those injuries, damages, or losses are known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, or patent or latent). This Release is not conditional and is effective notwithstanding the failure of Borrower to satisfy any of the conditions set forth in this Amendment.

6. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Following the Effective Date of this Amendment, Borrower agrees to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent at any time and from time to time any and all further conveyances, assignments, confirmations, satisfactions, releases, instruments of further assurance, approvals, consents and any and all such further instruments and documents as may be reasonably necessary, appropriate, expedient or proper in the opinion of the Administrative Agent or its counsel in order to effectuate, complete, perfect or protect the transactions described herein or in the Credit Agreement, the Note, the Security Documents or any other documents executed in connection therewith or contemplated thereby.

7. <u>Expenses</u>. Borrower agrees to pay all reasonable expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in connection with the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, including, but not limited to, the Administrative Agent's legal fees, recording fees and collateral examination fees. Said sums are payable on demand and are secured by the Security Documents.

8. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Arizona (without reference to conflict of law principles) but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

9. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Images</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts (including telecopy counterparts), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Borrower hereby acknowledges the receipt of a copy of this Amendment and all other Loan Documents. The Administrative Agent may, on behalf of Borrower, create a microfilm or optical disk or other electronic image of this Amendment and any or all of the Loan Documents. The Administrative Agent may store the electronic images of this Amendment and any other Loan Document in its electronic form and then destroy the paper original as part of the Administrative Agent's normal business practices, with the electronic image deemed to be an original.

**10.** <u>**Closing Conditions.**</u> Notwithstanding any provision contained in this Amendment to the contrary, this Amendment shall not be effective unless and until the Administrative shall have received the following, all in form acceptable to Lenders:

- (a) this Amendment, duly executed by Borrower and each Lender;
- (b) reimbursement of fees and expenses incurred by Lenders in connection an examination and evaluation of the Collateral and the negotiation and preparation of this Amendment;
- (c) the Consent of Guarantors attached hereto, duly executed by each of the Guarantors;
- (c) Borrowing Resolutions of the Board of Directors of Borrower, duly executed by the Secretary of Borrower; and
- (d) such other documents and information as required by Lenders.

Borrower and Lenders have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

#### [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

#### SIGNATURE PAGE-NINTH AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT dated December 16, 2024

#### UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.

By: <u>/s/ Bryan M. Hackworth</u> Name: Bryan M. Hackworth

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Lenders:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender, as LC Issuer and as Administrative Agent

By: /s/ Timothy M. Hill

Name: Timothy M. Hill Title: Vice President

#### CONSENT OF GUARANTOR

The undersigned hereby consents to the terms, provisions and conditions contained in that certain Ninth Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 16, 2024 (the "Amendment"), executed by and between **UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower") and **U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as a Lender, the L/C Issuer and the Administrative Agent ("Lender"). The undersigned hereby (i) acknowledges and agrees that the execution and delivery of the Amendment will not adversely affect or impair any of its obligations to Lender under that certain Continuing Guaranty dated as of October 25, 2021, executed by the undersigned in favor of Lender with respect to the indebtedness of Borrower to Lender (collectively, the "Guaranty") (ii) agrees that the payment of all of the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Borrower to Lender, including without limitation, all obligations of the Borrower arising under or in connection with the Credit Agreement described in the Amendment (as defined in the Amendment), is guaranteed to Lender by the undersigned pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty, (iii) warrants and agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect on the date hereof and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed, and (iv) the release set forth in Section 5 of the Amendment applies *mutatis mutandis* to the undersigned with full force and effect as though the undersigned were a party to such provisions as set forth therein.

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS BV

By: <u>/s/ Bryan M. Hackworth</u> Print Name: <u>Bryan M. Hackworth</u> Title: <u>CFO</u>

#### SCHEDULE 2 REVOLVING COMMITMENTS

Lender:	Revolving Commitment:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	\$75,000,000
TOTAL REVOLVING COMMITMENTS	\$75,000,000